## **ORDINANCE 2022 – 30**

AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE AT THE SAFETY/SERVICE CENTER ANNEX BY J. CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, a dumpster enclosure is necessary at the Safety/Service Center Annex to improve site aesthetics and comply with the City's waste management standards; and

WHEREAS, J Construction Co., Inc. submitted a quote for the Safety/Service Center Annex dumpster enclosure in an amount of \$19,765; and

WHEREAS, a 5% contingency amount has been added to the quote amount to protect against unforeseen circumstances; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 133.05 of the Mason Codified Ordinances, competitive bidding is not required for such purchase.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members thereto concurring:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the Construction for the Safety/Service Center Annex dumpster is authorized for J. Construction Co. Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$20,750.
- Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contract documents with J. Construction Co. Inc. on behalf of the City of Mason.
- <u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to J. Construction Co. Inc. in amount not to exceed \$20,750.
- Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2022.

	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		